
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR20 1398 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  11/10/20 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Approves the State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund (GOCO)’s contract amendment to extend the term and add 

new GOCO award dollars. 

 

 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Parks & Recreation 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:       Leslie Pickard Name:         Jesus Orrantia                                                                                                                      

Email:       Leslie.Pickard@denvergov.org  Email:         Jesus.Orrantia@denvergov.org                           

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

Grant funds support My Outdoor Colorado Westwood in connecting underserved inner-city youth with the outdoors. The 

amendment extends the term and adds new award dollars. 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Brian Martin 

 

 

 

 

7.  City Council District: 3 

 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:Leslie.Pickard@denvergov.org
mailto:Jesus.Orrantia@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR20 1398 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

Grant 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name: State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund 

 

 

Contract control number: 201734480 / 202055600 

 

 

Location: SW Denver – Westwood neighborhood 

 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? 2 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):  

Existing: 5/26/2017 - 10/31/2020 

Amended: 5/26/2017 - 12/31/2021 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):  
Existing: $2,700,000 

Amended: $2,760,837.48 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$2,700,000 $60,837.48 $2,760,837.48 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

5/26/2017 - 10/31/2020 ~1 year 12/31/21 

 

 

Scope of work: 
Grant funds support the Westwood Park nature play area and gardens; a Weir Gulch nature play area and outdoor classroom; a habitat 

program bringing nature into schoolyards; a mini-mountain bike skills course; a camping/staging area for Genesee Park’s Challenge 

Course; and programs including gardening programs, afterschool programs, family workshops, expanded nature activities, youth 

stewardship, outdoor adventures, environmental career exposure, internships, trail installations, and more. Parks & Recreation 

partnered with and passes-through funds to several non-profit and community partners for these places, pathways, and programs. 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No  If not, why not? grant 

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds:  

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   Boys & Girls Club, Volunteers for Outdoor Colorado, The Greenway Foundation, 

cityWild, Lincoln Hills Cares, The Kiva Center, Groundwork Denver, Mile High Youth Corps, & National Wildlife Federation 


